digital competencies and their effectiveness in a digital teaching environment, yielding valuable insights into factors that improve 

digital learning readiness.  

Respondents 

In this study, the technique of stratified sampling was employed to select a representative cohort of two hundred eight (208) teachers 

from the domain of higher education. The essence of stratified sampling rests in its ability to enhance the representativeness of a sample 

by ensuring that key subpopulations (strata) within the larger group are adequately represented.